

No. 21-1170

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
STEVEN AIELLO AND JOSEPH GERARDI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

*Counsel for Respondents Steven
Aiello and Joseph Gerardi*

August 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. <i>The Economic Development Initiative</i>	5
2. <i>The Alleged “Tailoring”</i>	7
3. <i>COR’s Selection As Preferred Developer</i>	8
B. The District Court Proceedings	9
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL THEORY IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT THAT FRAUD REQUIRES “OBTAINING MONEY OR PROPERTY”...	16
A. The Object Of A Wire Fraud Scheme Must Be “Obtaining Property” From Another	16

B. The Fraud Statutes Protect Only “Property” That Is Obtainable— Meaning Transferable From Victim To Defendant	18
C. Lower Courts Adopting The Right-To-Control Doctrine Have Obliterated The <i>Obtaining Property</i> Requirement	26
D. The Right-To-Control Theory Ignores The Conceptual Distinction Between Property Itself And Property Rights	30
II. THE RIGHT-TO-CONTROL DOCTRINE CRIMINALIZES COMMON BUSINESS PRACTICES.....	34
III. THE CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED	40
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	30
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	17, 19
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	25
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	1
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	23, 24
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	3, 16, 17, 29
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	29
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	17
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	40

<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	17, 33
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	21
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....	24
<i>Porcelli v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358, 418 (2010).....	1, 18, 19, 40
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	33
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	34
<i>United States v. Clapps</i> , 732 F.2d 1148 (3d Cir. 1984)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	3, 26, 27, 41

<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 986 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)	3, 39
<i>United States v. Hedaithy</i> , 392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Lebedev</i> , 932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019)	34
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969).....	21
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>United States v. Sekhar</i> , 683 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	28, 41
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Wilson v. Ward Lumber</i> , 67 F. 674 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1895).....	31

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	1
---	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001	12
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1343	3, 6, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1349	6
18 U.S.C. § 1951	19
18 U.S.C. § 1964	32
20 U.S.C. § 4302	32
21 U.S.C. § 853	23

Other Authorities

10 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	24
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891).....	23, 31
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966)	23
Gregory A. Alexander, Commodity & Propriety (1997)	31

William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1766).....	30
Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 Yale L.J. 16 (1913)	31
Tai H. Park, <i>The “Right to Control” Theory of Fraud: When Deception Without Harm Becomes a Crime</i> , 43 Cardozo L. Rev. 135 (2021).....	4, 30
